
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - CORPORATE AND 
RESOURCES 

 
Thursday, 6 July 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Luttrell Room - County Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY 
 
To: The members of the Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources 
 
Chair:  Councillor Bob Filmer 
Vice-chair:  Councillor Richard Wilkins 
 
Councillor Shane Collins Councillor Nick Cottle 
Councillor Philip Ham Councillor Tony Lock 
Councillor Martin Lovell Councillor Emily Pearlstone 
Councillor Diogo Rodrigues Councillor Peter Seib 
Councillor Brian Smedley Councillor Andy Soughton 
Councillor Lucy Trimnell  
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Friday, 30 
June 2023. 
 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 
Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Wednesday, 28 June 2023 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources - 10.00 am Thursday, 6 July 
2023 

  
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe (Pages 5 - 6) 

  
Click here to join the online meeting (Pages 7 - 8) 

  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2   Minutes from the Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
To approve the minutes from the previous meeting. 

  
3   Declarations of Interest  

 
To receive and note any declarations of interests in respect of any matters included 
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting. 

(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from 
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes: City, Town & Parish Twin Hatters - 
Somerset Councillors 2023 ) 

  

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137


 

 

4   Public Question Time  
 
The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public 
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the 
details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 

For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements, 
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked 
to speak before Councillors debate the issue. 

We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings and you are welcome 
to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be available on the 
meeting webpage, please see details under ‘click here to join online meeting’. 

  
5   Introduction to Strategic Asset Management at Somerset Council (Pages 13 - 

26) 
 
To receive an overview of the department, objectives, functions and work plan and 
for the members of the committee to consider whether there are any items for the 
forward work plan. 
  

6   Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2026/27 (Pages 27 - 62) 
 
To consider a report being presented to the Executive on the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2026/27 
  

7   Work Programme (Pages 63 - 64) 
 
To receive a copy of the draft work programme and to consider any further items for 
inclusion. 
  



Page 5

Agenda Annex

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s174/Part%20H2%20-%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


Page 6



Microsoft Teams meeting  
Join on your computer, mobile app or room device  
Click here to join the meeting  
Meeting ID: 342 318 981 189  
Passcode: zwewXq  
Download Teams | Join on the web 
Or call in (audio only)  
+44 1823 772277,,400412317#   United Kingdom, Taunton  
Phone Conference ID: 400 412 317#  
Find a local number | Reset PIN  
Learn More | Meeting options  
 

Page 7

Agenda Annex

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDU0MDIyN2ItZjdkZi00YmM3LTlmYTUtOGZlZGY3Y2JkYWRi%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting
tel:+441823772277,,400412317#
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/4e217883-910c-4f2a-a890-19f4d750e93c?id=400412317
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/usp/pstnconferencing
https://aka.ms/JoinTeamsMeeting
https://teams.microsoft.com/meetingOptions/?organizerId=be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c&tenantId=b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce&threadId=19_meeting_NDU0MDIyN2ItZjdkZi00YmM3LTlmYTUtOGZlZGY3Y2JkYWRi@thread.v2&messageId=0&language=en-US


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources held in 
the Luttrell Room - County Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY, on Tuesday, 16 May 2023 at 10.00 
am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Bob Filmer (Chair) 
Cllr Richard Wilkins (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Theo Butt Philip Cllr Shane Collins 
Cllr Tom Deakin Cllr Philip Ham 
Cllr Tony Lock Cllr Mike Murphy 
Cllr Diogo Rodrigues Cllr Peter Seib 
Cllr Brian Smedley Cllr Andy Soughton 
Cllr Lucy Trimnell  
 
In attendance: 
 
Cllr Leigh Redman Cllr Mandy Chilcott 
Cllr Faye Purbrick  
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr John Hunt Cllr Marcus Kravis 
Cllr Dave Mansell  
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Liz Leyshon 

  
2 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 2 

 
There were no declarations of interest  
  

3 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 3 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 

 

There were no questions received from the Public 
  

4 Committee Briefing by the Scrutiny Manager - Agenda Item 4 
 
The Scrutiny Manager Jamie Jackson gave a short presentation giving an overview 
of the Scrutiny Committees, which now consisted of 5 committees, of which 3 were 
new.  
The areas of responsibility for this committee were detailed and it was suggested 
that various methods could be undertaken due to the amount of work that the 
committee could be wishing to do, these included Task and Finish Groups, informal 
workshops and Member briefings in addition to the formal reports.  
During discussion between the committee members, the following comments were 
made: 

       Staff currently allocated to cover scrutiny work but whole team being 
restructured which will be approximately 3-6 months 

       Concerns were raised about meetings being held bi-monthly as it was 
considered that this would not enable the committee to cover all the work 
streams thoroughly, especially the budget 

       Need to ensure that areas of scrutiny doesn`t encroach on other areas of 
scrutiny/committees i.e. Audit Committee, Constitution and Governance 
Committee 

  
It was noted that the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of the Scrutiny committees will be 
meeting on a regular basis and will discuss areas that could be jointly scrutinised or 
would be for a specific scrutiny to considered, to this end the Forward Plan would be 
adjusted and will provide further detail or signpost towards any particular scrutiny 
areas.  
  
  

5 Briefing by Resources and Corporate Services Executive Director - Agenda 
Item 5 
 
Jason Vaughan, Executive Director for Resources and Corporate Services gave a 
short presentation detailing the work that the Audit Committee will do and what this 
committee would need to consider within their work programme. Mr Vaughan 
explained this would include Budget Monitoring, Revenues, Capital Housing Revenue 
Account, Financial Strategy, MTFP, Budget proposals, Payments Performance and 
Commercial Investments. 
Members requested that budget monitoring should be an item on the agenda for 
this committee due to the risks involved and should use profiles for the budgets but 
it was highlighted that this year would be difficult do due to amalgamating 5 
budgets into one, also some areas have not been profiled at present for example the 

Page 10



 

 

Capital Programme.  
It was also asked that commercial investments be looked at to see if they are ethical 
as this was previously undertaken by the Investment Board within the District 
Council, it was confirmed that there was no Investment Board set up currently, but it 
was being considered by the Executive as a sub-committee. 
Members were also informed that performance and service delivery would be 
considered and would be reflected with the budgets with Members being reminded 
that the committee can request officers to attend if issues were being highlighted 
but these requests should be timely.  
The committee were requested to note that all these issues would be considered 
when the work programme for the committee was being set and that it may need the 
time outside of the set committee meetings to explore issues/areas in greater detail 
with reports back to the committee or for briefings to be undertaken. 
  
  

6 Local Government Review Update - Agenda Item 6 
 
Roshan Robati and Sarah Hawkins attended the meeting and gave an update on 
local Government Reorganisation and the move into transition and transformation.  
They explained that that Tranche 1 was now complete and that the Delivery Overview 
confirmed that 281 products had been delivered to date with 8 remain either in 
progress, overdue or pending and these are being monitored; a number of changes 
were listed that customers saw on Day 1 and a number of lessons were learnt and 
detailed within the presentation.  
  
The new programme was in place, this would bring all service alignment, 
improvement, transformational and cost reduction activities together. There would 
also be a single overarching Transition, Transformation and Change Board (currently 
consisting of Executive Officers), it was confirmed that from July, it was hoped that 
when the new programme is due to commence, the Board will have new Terms of 
Reference and Membership. It was explained that the new programme will enable 
delivery of shared outcomes and defined benefits, achieve more with the resources 
available, be visible and transparent and that critical outcomes can be delivered 
including the Council Plan, MTFP savings targets and reducing demand for services. 
The new programme will now include some additional areas that weren`t included in 
Tranche 1 i.e. Childrens Services so that all services will mirror the changes. 
  
It was noted that the Programme Management Office will work with the committee 
to scrutinise the transition and transformation programmes at the appropriate times 
to enable input within the design and development of projects, strategies and other 
work.  
  

Page 11



 

 

During discussion, it was agreed that the 8 outstanding actions from Tranche 1 will 
be distributed with an explanation to the committee. It was confirmed that in 
respect to feedback from Public was taken from complaints and compliments 
process and staff were able to feedback via surveys and Managers. 
Local communities would be involved through the Local Community Network which 
had been set up and timetabled and it was confirmed that this information would be 
cascaded to Members after this meeting.  
The committee will receive the Transition programme with outlooks and benefits 
detailed and then will have the opportunity to scrutinise, it was hoped that this would 
take place by July and it was requested that a proposed timeline be provided for the 
programme targets. 
  
  

7 Committee's Forward Work Programme - Agenda Item 7 
 
The Chair admitted that there was a large range of proposed work and areas that the 
committee should consider and this would form the formal work plan. The plan will 
need to be drafted by the Scrutiny Manager, Chair and Vice-Chair of the committee 
and would then be considered by the committee members.  
It was requested by members that the current frequency of the committee meetings 
needed to be considered and it was proposed that this will be taken into account 
when agreeing the plan as additional meetings or other ways of working may need to 
be undertaken.    
  
It was reiterated that work for Scrutiny would also be agreed by the Chairs and Vice-
Chairs of the all the Scrutiny committees to ensure all areas were considered and 
that areas of public interest were included.  
  
  
 

(The meeting ended at 12.13 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 

Page 12



Introduction to Strategic Asset 

Management

Corporate & Resources Scrutiny 

Committee

6th July 2023
Oliver Woodhams – Service Director, Strategic Asset Management

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5



Objectives for today

1. Induction for committee members – introducing the department and its work

• How Assets are managed at Somerset Council

• The Strategic Asset Management Department

• Transition, Change and Transformation

• Strategic Objectives: delivering the Asset Management Plan

2. Committee are asked to consider areas of interest for future meetings

P
age 14



How Assets are managed at Somerset Council

Highways

Cycle PathsStreet 
furniture

Flood / water 
management 

assets

Rights of Way 
/ footways

Coastal & 
Harbour 

infrastructure

LA maintained 
schools

Depots

Offices

Libraries & 
theatres

Business parks / 
enterprise centres

Sports and leisure 
buildings 

Urban & rural 
landholdings

Infrastructure AssetsReal Estate Assets

Traffic 
management

Streetlighting

Heritage assetsP
age 15



How Assets are managed at Somerset Council

• Somerset Council has the economies of scale to ensure that assets are managed using professional 
expertise concentrated in appropriate departmental specialist ‘centres of excellence’ 

• The new council will take a ‘Corporate Landlord’ approach to the asset management of real estate 
(land & building) assets – this is recognised best practice.

• Generally, repairs and maintenance and compliance responsibilities for buildings is the 
responsibility of the Strategic Asset Management department.  The Strategic Asset Management 
department also takes a lead role in all real estate transactions.

• Repairs & maintenance and compliance responsibilities for operational ‘land only’ or 
infrastructure assets (e.g. parks, open spaces, car parks & highway surfacing) sits within the 
relevant Climate & Place or Communities Directorate department.

• The asset management of Housing Revenue Account assets will sit with the Housing department 
within Community Services.  

• Asset Management arrangements for LA Maintained School assets have specific arrangements.
• For non-property asset classes, asset management responsibilities will sit with the most 

appropriate Service Director (generally in the Climate & Place or Communities Directorates).

P
age 16



How Assets are managed at Somerset Council

Asset class
Examples of assets

(not exhaustive)

Responsibility for Real Estate 
/ landlord and tenant 

transactions

Responsibility for 
maintenance, compliance 

and repairs

Operational buildings Offices, Libraries, Depots Strategic Asset Management Strategic Asset Management

Operational land / 
infrastructure

Car parks, highway, parks, traffic 
& transport infrastructure

Strategic Asset Management
Infrastructure & Transport

Climate & Place / Community 
Directorates

Housing Revenue 
Account assets

Housing stock, community 
centres, shops

Housing department
Strategic Asset Management

Housing department

LA maintained schools Primary, special, secondary, 
specialist education

Strategic Asset Management School governing body
Strategic Asset Management
Education department

Leased / commissioned 
estate

Leisure Centres, Homes 2 
Inspire, leased estate

Strategic Asset Management Tenant
Strategic Asset Management

Commercial Property Investment property held for 
yield

Strategic Asset Management Tenant
Strategic Asset Management

P
age 17



The Strategic Asset Management Department

• Corporate Landlord function
• Asset management strategy
• Advice & internal consultancy support
• Property rationalisation

• Site acquisition, disposal and development
• Tenancy management
• Valuations
• Rural estate management
• Property records & database

• Premises compliance & risk management, 
site security and management

• Facilities management, premises contracts, 
property maintenance & helpdesk

• Reprographics, post and digital mail

• Closed churchyards

• Commercial investment property

• Construction project delivery
• Schools & general fund condition programme
• Estate decarbonisation strategy and delivery

P
age 18



Objectives

• Support service delivery & Corporate Plan objectives

• Deliver the Asset Management Strategy

• Safe, legal and compliant assets

• Effective management of the commercial investment portfolio

• Effective delivery of major construction projects

The Strategic Asset Management Department

P
age 19



Transition projects

• Asset Management System and Asset Records – Civica Property 

• Hard and Soft FM service alignment

• Departmental operating model, structure, policies and procedures

• Corporate Landlord model

• Policy framework

• Facilities, print, post and mail alignment

• Commercial investment property review

Transformation & Change

• Prop
[...]
ces 

Mel Lock, 
Executive 
Director Adult 
Services 

P
age 34



Ref Key Area Detail Lead Member Lead Officer 

2 Childrens 
Services  

Implementing the 
opportunities identified in the 
Diagnostic by Impower which 
identified potential, cumulative 
cost avoidance and savings 
ranging from £4.9m and £8.1m 
over three years. 
 This includes developing new 
sufficiency strategies for 
placements and edge of care 
services to inform the 
transformation plan for 
Children Looked After.  
Transformation will include 
Homes & Horizons, 
recommissioning 16+, market 
development, reducing 
unregistered placements, and 
work with Impower 
consultancy to improve 
internal fostering and step-
across options for children and 
young people. 

Cllr Tessa 
Munt, Lead 
Member for 
Children, 
Families, and 
Education 

Claire Winter, 
Executive 
Director – 
Childrens, 
Families & 
Education 

P
age 35



Ref Key Area Detail Lead Member Lead Officer 

3 Schools – High 
Needs Block  

Delivering Better Value (DBV) 
in SEND Programme with 
Newton Europe & CIPFA which 
identified potential cumulative 
cost avoidance and savings 
ranging from £10.4m to £22.7 
m over three years. 

Cllr Tessa 
Munt, Lead 
Member for 
Children, 
Families, and 
Education 

Rob Hart, 
Service Director 
Inclusion 

4 Review of 
School 
Transport 

Implementing the 
recommendations and 
opportunities identified in the 
report from the Edge Public 
Solutions report that identified 
saving of £0.6m in year 1, 
£2.4m in year 2 rising to £2.6m 
in year 3. 
 

Cllr Tessa 
Munt, Lead 
Member for 
Children, 
Families, and 
Education 

Rob Hart, 
Service Director 
Inclusion and  
David Carter, 
Service 
Director, 
Infrastructure 
& Transport 

5 Schools Capital 
Programme  

Review of capital programme 
for schools considering 
maintenance backlog, current 
schemes, future requirements 
with revised pupil numbers 
forecast & estimated 
academisations   

Cllr Tessa 
Munt, Lead 
Member for 
Children, 
Families, and 
Education 

Amelia Walker, 
Service Director 
Education 
Partnerships & 
Skills and  
Oliver 
Woodhams, 
Service Director 
– Strategic 
Asset 
Management 

P
age 36



Ref Key Area Detail Lead Member Lead Officer 

6 School 
Balances  

There are a significant number 
of schools setting deficit 
budgets for 2023/24 which 
projected forward would see a 
significant reduction to the 
current £20m surplus in school 
balances. This would include a 
programme to identify some of 
the themes within school 
budgets to target support in 
the most effective way, and to 
lobby government if 
appropriate 

Cllr Tessa 
Munt, Lead 
Member for 
Children, 
Families, and 
Education 

Amelia Walker, 
Service Director 
Education 
Partnerships & 
Skills 

7 Staffing 
Establishment 
Control  

Management control of vacant 
posts, temporary posts, agency 
staff etc in order to minimise 
redundancy costs and help 
deliver the staff savings in the 
LGR business case. 

Cllr Theo Butt, 
Lead Member 
for 
Transformation 
and Human 
Resources 

Chris Squires, 
Service Director 
- Customers, 
Digital & 
Workforce and 
Nicola Hix – 
Service Director 
of Finance & 
Procurement 

8 Commercial 
Investments  

Review of the current portfolio 
and identification of 
opportunities for disposals and 
reduction of risks 

Cllr Ros Wyke, 
Lead Member 
for Economic 
Development, 
Planning, and 
Assets 

Oliver 
Woodhams, 
Service Director 
– Strategic 
Asset 
Management 

P
age 37



Ref Key Area Detail Lead Member Lead Officer 

9 Review of 
Assets  

Review of assets and 
identification of pipeline of 
disposals including council 
office rationalisation 

Cllr Ros Wyke, 
Lead Member 
for Economic 
Development, 
Planning, and 
Assets 

Oliver 
Woodhams, 
Service Director 
– Strategic 
Asset 
Management 

10 Business Rates 
& Council Tax 

Review of business rates and 
council tax following the 
creation of the new unitary 
and the financial impacts this 
has on funding forecasts and 
collection fund p
[...]
ove shows the adjustment that is expected once the baseline is reset. It remains a risk that Somerset could suffer further loss of 
that growth once the reset takes place. 

 
Council Tax 

 
38. The 2023/24 council tax for the new authority for an average Band D of £1,646.03 (not including special rates) was approved at full Council 

in February 2023. The following table shows a comparison of Somerset Council to other Unitary Authorities for 2023/24 

 
Table 5 – Average council tax for the authority including adult social care, excluding parish precepts (Band D) in 2023/24 

P
age 49



 

39. The average council tax of unitary 
authorities in 2023/24 was £1,733 compared to 
Somerset £1,646. Referendum limits for 2023/24 
and 2024/25 were agreed by central government.  
 
40. The following table shows the current 
assumptions for the taxbase increases currently 
included within the Medium-Term Financial Plan 
(2023/24 is shown for comparison purposes): 
 
Table 6 – Tax Base Assumptions 

 2023/24 2024/25 
 

2025/26 2026/27 

Tax base (Band 
Ds) 

205,674 206,702 207,736 208,775 

Tax base 
increase % 

2.45% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 

 

41. Band D Council Tax increases currently included within the Medium-Term Financial Plan are as follows: 

 
Table 7 – Council Tax Increase Assumptions 

 2023/24 2024/25 
 

2025/26 2026/27 

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
in

d
so

r 
&

 M
ai

d
en

h
ea

d
 U

A

Is
le

s 
o

f 
Sc

ill
y

St
o

ke
-o

n
-T

re
n

t 
U

A

Th
u

rr
oc

k 
U

A

M
ilt

o
n

 K
ey

n
es

 U
A

K
in

gs
to

n
-u

p
o

n
-H

u
ll 

U
A

So
u

th
en

d
-o

n
-S

ea
 U

A

So
m

er
se

t

B
at

h
 &

 N
o

rt
h

 E
as

t 
So

m
er

se
t…

D
er

b
y 

U
A

C
en

tr
al

 B
ed

fo
rd

sh
ir

e 
U

A

H
al

to
n

 U
A

Sl
o

u
gh

 U
A

W
ar

ri
n

gt
o

n 
U

A

C
h

e
sh

ir
e 

Ea
st

 U
A

So
u

th
am

p
to

n
 U

A

B
ed

fo
rd

 U
A

W
es

t 
B

er
ks

h
ir

e 
U

A

W
o

ki
n

gh
a

m
 U

A

P
ly

m
o

u
th

 U
A

B
u

ck
in

gh
am

sh
ir

e 
U

A
[...]
ance 
 
Commercial Investments/Assets 
from Districts 
 

 
 
Ollie Woodhams 

 

Thursday 7 September 2023 at 
10am 
Venue TBC 
 

Business Process Update 
(Replacement of SAP HR/Payroll not 
included in Dynamics) -CONFIRMED 
 
 

Claire Griffiths Procurement & Financial 
Governance 

Thursday 9 November 2023 at 10am 
Venue TBC 
 

Revs & Bens Policy Reviews – TBC  Richard Sealy – AD Customer Revs & Bens 

Thursday 4 January 2024 at 10am 
Venue TBC 
 

Early Careers Strategy - CONFIRMED Misha Liddiatt  

Thursday 7 March 2024 at 10am 
Venue TBC 
 

   

 

 

Scrutiny Corporate & Resources committee briefings and/or Task and Finish workshops 

Title Description Date Service Area and Lead Officer 

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 7



    
    
    
    
    
    

 

Other issues for consideration  

 

P
age 64


	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe
	 Click here to join the online meeting
	2 Minutes from the Previous Meeting
	5 Introduction to Strategic Asset Management at Somerset Council
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13

	6 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2026/27
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources held in 
the Luttrell Room - County Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY, on Thursday, 6 July 2023 at 10.00 
am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Bob Filmer (Chair) 
  
 
Cllr Martin Lovell Cllr Peter Seib 
Cllr Andy Soughton Cllr Norman Cavill (Substitute for Cllr 

Rodrigues) 
Cllr Andy Dingwall (Substitute for Cllr 
Trimmell) 

Cllr Dawn Johnson (Substitute for Cllr 
Pearlstone) 

Cllr Henry Hobhouse (Substitute for Cllr 
Wilkins) 

 

 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr Shane Collins Cllr Nick Cottle 
Cllr Philip Ham Cllr Andy Kendall 
Cllr Liz Leyshon Cllr Sarah Wakefield 
Cllr Mandy Chilcott  
 
  
8 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Tony Lock, Emily Pearlstone, Diogo 
Rodrigues, Lucy Trimnell, Richard Wilkins (Joined via Teams). 

  
9 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources 
held on 16 May 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 

  
  



 

 

10 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 
 
There were no additional declarations of interest.  
  

11 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
There were no questions submitted by the Public. 
  

12 Introduction to Strategic Asset Management at Somerset Council - Agenda 
Item 5 
 
Ollie Woodhams, Service Director Strategic Asset Management gave a presentation 
which was an overview of the Strategic Asset Department and the various aspects of 
work undertaken and the plans for the future work. 
There are 2 clear areas of assets within Somerset Council, these being Real Estate 
Assets and Infrastructure Assets, however with in the old Districts the work was 
more of a combined nature. 
It was noted that the new authority has economies of scale to ensure assets are 
managed using professional expertise in departmental specialist “centres of 
excellence”, with the authority taking a `Corporate Landlord` approach to the asset 
management of real estate assets. They will also take the lead role in all real estate 
transactions and will be responsible for al repairs and maintenance and compliance 
responsibilities for buildings. 
The asset management of Housing Revenue Account assets will sit with the Housing 
department within Community Services, LA Maintained School assets will have 
specific arrangements. Some areas of operational land/infrastructure i.e. car parks, 
highway, parks etc will sit with the appropriate service director i.e. Communities or 
Climate & Place directorates.  
  
Current transition projects being undertaken included a restructure of staff, 
commercial investment property review, property rationalisation and estate 
decarbonisation; it was also as part of this work the records from the 5 authorities 
would be brought into one using Civica Property. Another project would be using 
One Public Office which involved discussions on sharing office space with other 
organisations and this work had already commenced. 
  
Members of the committee asked for further information on the projects planned as 
follows: 
  Decarbonisation of properties: this included changing heating from gas to 

other ways of heating including the use of green tariffs and solar panels but 
this depended on the site as to what worked best. This would also be taken 
into consideration if any property was proposed for disposal or enhancement 



 

 

as some buildings were not cost effective to decarbonise. 
  Use by other organisations of Somerset Council buildings? Avon & Somerset 

Police currently use some of our offices, however they are looking for town 
centre premises but are still in discussions with the council.  

  Investment and Commercial Assets? Being reviewed at present, values have 
slumped at present and any new leases are being assessed and reviewed 
before continuing or setting up. It was noted that the Audit process had 
changed and there was a much more robust approach towards the 
operational buildings and valuations.  

  It was confirmed that the staff restructure was on-going with an interim 
structure for facilities management, however it would be service alignment to 
be considered not just staffing. 

  The assets owned by the Districts were transferred to this authority and 
therefore would also be assessed and included on the Civica register, this will 
also include any strips of land. Another task to undertake is to check with the 
Land Registry that all these buildings and land are correctly registered with 
them.  

  
It was agreed that the committee would have a proactive role in the programme and 
that 2 areas that could be considered in the near future would be Commercial 
Assets and rationalisation, also assessment and disposal of assets, this could be via 
working groups or task & finish groups? 
  
Cllr Soughton asked about recuperation of costs if any highway furniture were 
damaged and it was agreed to provide a written reply.  
  
  
  
  
  

13 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2026/27 - Agenda Item 6 
 
Jason Vaughan gave a presentation on the Financial Strategy which included the 
national picture, financial outlook, financial strategy and high level timetable, a copy 
of the Medium Term Financial Strategy report due to go to Executive in July 2023 
had been attached to the agenda for this meeting for background information. 
  
The committee received an overview of the national picture which highlighted the 
increase in Interest Rates, Labour Market and the impacts on Councils who are now 
feeling the financial strain including some authorities who have issued S114 notices 
and DLUHC having to send in Commissioners to take control of decision making in 
these councils. Other Councils have also issued warnings due to financial issues. It 



 

 

was noted by the committee that unless remedial actions were undertaken, 
Somerset Council would be facing a possible S114 within a couple of years.  
  
It was noted that there were some of the Districts where Statement of Accounts 
were outstanding from previous years and accounts for 2022/23 were being 
finalised with an estimated overspend of £20m.Schools especially were forecasting 
deficits for 2023/24 and for the following 3 years. In respect of High Need Block 
(HNB) there was a current deficit of £30m which was projected to be £70m by 
March 2026, currently there had a statutory override until 31 March 2026 but then 
the deficit must be set against the Council`s other reserves which would have a huge 
impact in Somerset Council`s case. 
  
  
In respect of the financial outlook, this year`s budget has been impacted by interest 
and inflation, delays on delivery of LGR business case staff savings, there was likely 
to be a higher than 5% pay award and a potential overspend was likely therefore 
service directors were looking at corrective actions and there was an Establishment 
Control Process agreed. The budget monitoring reports will reflect any actions 
undertaken and their effect.  
  
  
The committee were taken through the challenges relating to the objectives and 
challenges of the Medium Term Financial Strategy and the budgets including the 
Revenue, Housing Revenue Account and Dedicated Schools Grants; all these have 
been risk assessed and RAG rated so actions can be prioritised.  
It was noted that the MTFS was being brought forward so an early review can take 
place and issues and pressures can be highlighted. There were currently 17 key 
areas targeted for early focus; these included: 
Adult and Childrens Services, Schools – High Needs Block, Review of School 
Transport, School Capital programme and school balances, commercial investments, 
review of assets, staffing establishment, capital programme and Receipts, Grants 
and Treasury Management.  
The budget needs to be ready for the Executive and Full Council in February 2024.  
  
Members of the committee discussed the presentation and requested clarification 
on the High Needs Block for Schools, commercial investments and the reality of 
S114 notice for the authority. It was confirmed that there were lots of actions that 
need to be undertaken after review of the budgets and they should be targeted to 
prioritise savings that would make a difference.  
  
Alyn Jones also explained that there were areas of Transition and Transformation 
project that should also be explored and he would bring a report to the committee 



 

 

for further discussion. 
It was suggested that Task and Finish groups should be set up to enable Councillors 
to focus on specific areas and then actions can be targeted.   
  
  
  
  
  
  

14 Work Programme - Agenda Item 7 
 
To note the Work Programme and to include items as discussed including Asset 
Management and Budget issues, it was proposed that Task and Finish Groups 
should be set up to look into detail any specific areas; it was proposed that the 
MTFS should be a core item at each meeting. 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.30 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


